



Αρ.Πρωτ.: 1474/18-8-20

Προς
τον Πρωθυπουργό της Ελλάδος
κ. Κυριάκο Μητσοτάκη
Μέγαρο Μαξίμου

Αξιότιμε κύριε Πρωθυπουργέ,

Το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο της ΕΣΗΕΑ εκφράζει την έντονη ανησυχία του για τα τεκταινόμενα στη Λευκορωσία, όπου, με αφορμή τις πολιτικές εξελίξεις, περισσότεροι από 25 δημοσιογράφοι συνελήφθησαν τις τελευταίες ημέρες και πάνω από 200 έχουν δεχθεί επιθέσεις.

Οι δημοσιογράφοι και τα ανεξάρτητα Μέσα στη Λευκορωσία εργάζονται ήδη υπό εξαιρετικά δυσμενείς συνθήκες. Η τοπική ένωση των δημοσιογράφων «Οργάνωση Δημοσιογράφων Λευκορωσίας» (BAJ) επισημαίνει ότι δεν έχουν παρατηρηθεί ξανά τόσο βίαια επεισόδια εις βάρος των δημοσιογράφων, όπως αυτά που εκδηλώθηκαν πρόσφατα.

Το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο της ΕΣΗΕΑ ενώνει τη φωνή του με τη Διεθνή και την Ευρωπαϊκή Ομοσπονδία Δημοσιογράφων και επιθυμεί να σας ενημερώσει για τα όσα πρωτοφανή συμβαίνουν, τα οποία συντελούν στην κατάφωρη καταπάτηση της ελευθερίας του Τύπου. Η ΕΣΗΕΑ, ιδρυτικό μέλος της Διεθνούς Ομοσπονδίας Δημοσιογράφων από τη δεκαετία του 1920, διαχρονικά πρωτοστατεί στα θέματα της ελευθερίας της έκφρασης. Για αυτό το λόγο, το 2019 υπερψήφισε στο Παγκόσμιο Συνέδριο της Διεθνούς Ομοσπονδίας Δημοσιογράφων, την εφαρμογή του «Παγκόσμιου Χάρτη Δημοσιογραφικής Δεοντολογίας».

.../



Επιπλέον, το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο της ΕΣΗΕΑ σε συνεργασία με το Υπουργείο Εξωτερικών καταβάλλει προσπάθειες για την προώθηση της ψήφισης στην ολομέλεια των Ηνωμένων Εθνών της «Διεθνούς Σύμβασης για την Προσωπική Ασφάλεια και Ανεξαρτησία των Δημοσιογράφων και των άλλων Επαγγελματιών των ΜΜΕ», που παρουσιάστηκε στην Αθήνα τον Νοέμβριο του 2018, στη διεθνή διοργάνωση της ΕΣΗΕΑ με τη συμμετοχή των Δημοσιογραφικών Ενώσεων της Μεσογείου και της Μαύρης Θάλασσας, μελών της Διεθνούς Ομοσπονδίας Δημοσιογράφων. Προσπάθεια που συνεχίζουμε με την ενεργό συμπαράσταση του Υπουργείου των Εξωτερικών της Ελλάδας.

Αξιότιμε κύριε Πρωθυπουργέ,

Η ΕΣΗΕΑ, όπως και οι άλλες ευρωπαϊκές δημοσιογραφικές ενώσεις, καταδικάζει τις επιθέσεις εναντίον των δημοσιογράφων στη Λευκορωσία και ζητεί τη στήριξή σας για την ανάδειξη του ζητήματος στο Συμβούλιο της Ευρώπης, στον Οργανισμό για την Ασφάλεια και τη Συνεργασία στην Ευρώπη και στην ΟΥΝΕΣΚΟ, με κύριο στόχο την προάσπιση της ελευθερίας της έκφρασης και των θεμελιωδών δικαιωμάτων των δημοσιογράφων.

Κύριε Πρόεδρε,

Σας επισυνάπτουμε τον κατάλογο των 196 συναδέλφων που συνελήφθησαν και κακοποιήθηκαν από τις δυνάμεις ασφαλείας κατά τη διάρκεια των εκλογών και από την αρχή του έτους στην Λευκορωσία.

Με ιδιαίτερη τιμή,

Η Πρόεδρος

Μαρία Θ. Αντωνιάδου



Ο Γενικός Γραμματέας

Σταύρος Καπάκος

A/A	Date	Nature of the incident	Region	Name of a journalist	Circumstances and outcome of the incident				
1	10.01.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Pastavy	Zmitser Lupach	Judge Natalia Maksimovich gave a fine of 42 base values (1134 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.				
2	17.01.2020	Damages for moral suffering to Yulia Furman, polling station secretary	Babruisk	Yauhen Hlaholeu-Vaskovich, Bobruiski Kuryer	The court ordered Bobruiski Kuryer to publish an official denial of the phrase "employees have documented a violation" to pay jointly with Yauhen Hlaholeu-Vaskovich 500 BYN in damages and another 153 BYN of legal costs. The total of 653 BYN.				
3	27.01.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Minsk	Dziyana Seradziuk	On January 27 2020 Dziyana Seradziuk was fined 50 base values (1350 BYN) for alleged participation in a protest against integration with Russia on December 20, 2019.				
4	28.01.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Minsk	Ilya Dabrator	Tried for alleged participation in a protest against integration with Russia on December 20, 2019. Dabrator wore a Press badge. On January 28, Minsk district court fined Ilya Dabrator 10 base values (270 BYN).				
5	24.02.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Sharkauchy	Zmitser Lupach	Judge Aksana Tabol issued a fine of 42 base values (1134 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.				
6	04.02.2020	Detention	Minsk	Lubou Luniova	Journalist Lubou Luniova and cameraman Vital Dubik were held in the conference room of the 5th clinical hospital of Minsk. Head of purulent surgery Andrei Popchanka reported the journalists to police. The officers copied passport details of the journalists				
7	04.02.2020	Detention	Minsk	Vital Dubik	Journalist Lubou Luniova and cameraman Vital Dubik were held in the conference room of the 5th clinical hospital of Minsk. Head of purulent surgery Andrei Popchanka reported the journalists to police. The officers copied passport details of the journalists				
8	08.02.2020	Detention	Mahiliou	Alina Skrabunova	Kastychnitski district police detained journalist Alina Skrabunova and cameraman Aliaksandr Sidareuski. The journalists were taken to the police station and charged with violation of article 22.9 of the Administrative Code. Later they were released.				
9	08.02.2020	Detention	Mahiliou	Aliaksandr Sidareuski	Kastychnitski district police detained journalist Alina Skrabunova and cameraman Aliaksandr Sidareuski. The journalists were taken to the police station and charged with violation of article 22.9 of the Administrative Code. Later they were released.				
10	25.02.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences (CAO)	Mahiliou	Aliaksandr Sidareuski	Judge Natalia Krashkina issued a fine of 20 base values (1080 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.				
11	04.03.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences (CAO)	Mahiliou	Alina Skrabunova	Judge Volha Zarychniuk issued a fine of 50 base values (1350 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.				

12	12.03.2020	Detention	Mahilou	Mikhail Arshynski	Kastychnitski district police detained freelance cameraman Mikhail Arshynski near his house. The journalist was taken to the police station and charged with an administrative offense under Article 22.9 of the CAO. Released.				
13	18.03.2020	Detention	Minsk	Stanislau Ivashkevich	Stanislau Ivashkevich attempted to take a comment from Uladzimir Bublik, director of AAT Budtrest 1 construction company. The company staff called the police, who detained the journalist. Ivashkevich was released after questioning.				
14	19.03.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Mahilou	Aliaksandr Sidareuski	Judge Alena Litvina issued a fine of 50 base values (1350 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.				
15	19.03.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Mahilou	Alina Skrabunova	Judge Aksana Ratnikava issued a fine of 50 base values (1350 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.				
16	25.03.2020	Suspect. Art. 430 Part 2 of the Criminal Code.	Minsk	Siarhei Satsuk	Siarhei Satsuk, chief editor of the online publication E.J.BY, was arrested by officers of the Department of Financial Investigations. Interrogations, searches. He was released from custody on April 4, 2020. He had to sign an obligation to appear.				
17	27.03.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences (CAO)	Mahilou	Mikhail Arshynski	Judge Zhanna Pushkina issued a fine of 20 base values (540 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.				
18	13.04.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences (CAO)	Homel	Larysa Shchyryakova	Judge Siarhei Salouski issued a fine of 35 base values (945 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.				
19	21.04.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences (CAO)	Horki	Mikhail Arshynski	A fine of 22 base values (594 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.				
20	21.04.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences (CAO)	Horki	Darya Chultsova	A fine of 30 base values (810 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.				
21	07.05.2020	Detention, arrest (short jail term) for violation of Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Mahilou	Mikhail Arshynski	Mikhail Arshynski was arrested on 7 May. On May 5 the journalist livestreamed from protests in support of blogger Siarhei Tsikhanouski in Mahilou. 10 days of in jail.				
22	07.05.2020	preliminary investigation under Art. 189 of the Criminal Code	Rechytza	Andrei Mladzvedzieu	Preliminary investigation of the case against freelance journalist Andrei Mladzvedzieu (article 189 of the Criminal Code - "Insult")				
23	07.05.2020	Detention	Homel	Alena Bychkova	Detained. Spent two hours in the police department. Released without a report.				
24	09.05.2020	Detention	Babruisk	Aliaksandr Barazhenka	Detained in Pukhavichy region. The journalist was kept in the local police station for about three hours and then released. The pretext for his detention was his licence plate, which allegedly aroused suspicion of the traffic police.				
25	09.05.2020	Detention, arrest (short jail term) for violation of Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Babruisk	Ales Asipsou	Detained in Babruisk. On May 12 Kastychnitski District Court of Mahilou sentenced him to 10 days of jail. Judge Natalia Yasenka. Asipsou was on hunger strike from arrest to release from jail.				

26	11.05.2020	Detention, arrest (short jail term) for violation of Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Hlybokaye	Zmitser Lupach	Zmitser Lupach was detained on 8 May. On May 11 Andrei Tarasevich, judge of the Hlybokaye district court sentenced Lupach to 10 days of jail for attending a meeting with blogger Siarhei Tsikhanouski.				
27	12.05.2020	Detention, arrest (short jail term) for violation of Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Mahiliou	Aliaksandr Burakou (senior)	Leninski district court of Mahiliou (Judge Viktoria Paliakova) sentenced Burakou to 10 days of jail. On May 6 Burakou was near Mahiliou pre-trial detention center as a journalist and a human rights activist.				
28	12.05.2020	Detention, arrest (short jail term) for violation of Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Mahiliou	Mikhail Arshynski	Leninski district court of Mahiliou sentenced Arshynski to 11 days of jail. On May 6 Arshynski livestreamed from the protest near Mahiliou pre-trial detention center. Dzmitry Salauyou, editor of Mahiliou Region website, testified in court that Arshynski had an assignment to cover the events.				
29	15.05.2020	Detention, arrest (short jail term) for violation of Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Mahiliou	Aliaksandr Burakou (junior)	Leninsky district court of Mogilev (Judge Lanchava) sentenced Burakou to 10 days of jail. The police charged him with participation in unauthorized protests in support of blogger Tsikhanouski that he had covered. The judge allowed neither human rights activists, nor Burakou's family to the trial.				
30	19.05.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Homel	Larysa Shchyrakova	A fine of 35 base values (945 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel. Judge Siarhei Salouski				
31	19.05.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Homel	Andrei Tolchyn	A fine of 35 base values (945 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel. Judge Siarhei Salouski				
32	26.05.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Sharkaushchyna	Zmitser Lupach	A fine of 40 base values (1080 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel. Judge Aksana Tabola				
33	02.06.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Homel	Larysa Shchyrakova	A fine of 25 base values (675 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel, a photo report on its website. Judge Tamara Zastauenskaya				
34	04.06.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Babruisk	Aliaksandr Barazenska	Detained, taken to the police station, mobile phones and TV camera seized. Charged with violation of Art. 22.9 of the CAO.				
35	04.06.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Babruisk	Alena Dubovik	Detained, taken to the police station, mobile phones and TV camera seized. Charged with violation of Art. 22.9 of the CAO.				
36	05.06.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences, trial, a fine	Zhodzina	Siarhei Kavaliou	The police detained the crew of Belsat. Journalists Halina Abakunchyk and Siarhei Kavaliou spent about three hours in the police station. The police charged them with violation of Article 22.9 of the CAO (working for foreign media without accreditation). On June 16 Halina Abakunchyk was fined 35 base values (945 BYN). The police detained the crew of				

37	05.06.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences, trial, a fine	Zhodzina	Halina Abakunchyk	<p>Belsat. Journalists Halina Abakunchyk and Sjarhei Kavaliou spent about three hours in the police station. The police charged them with violation of Article 22.9 of the CAO (working for foreign media without accreditation). On June 16 Halina Abakunchyk was fined 35 base values (945 BYN). Detained by the police after covering pickets for collection of signatures for presidential candidates. Mobile phones and TV camera seized for expert examination. Charged with violation of Art. 22.9 of the CAO. On June 18 the court punished Zmitsier Mtskevich with a fine of 35 base values (945BYN), and Sjarhei Kavaliou - 40 base values (1080 BYN). The police promised to return the phones. Cameras are to be confiscated.</p>				
38	10.06.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences, trial, a fine, seizure of cameras	Hrodna	Zmitsier Mtskevich	<p>Detained by the police after covering pickets for collection of signatures for presidential candidates. Mobile phones and TV camera seized for expert examination. Charged with violation of Art. 22.9 of the CAO. On June 18 the court punished Zmitsier Mtskevich with a fine of 35 base values (945BYN), and Sjarhei Kavaliou - 40 base values (1080 BYN). The police promised to return the phones. Cameras are to be confiscated.</p>				
39	10.06.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences, trial, a fine, seizure of cameras	Hrodna	Sjarhei Kavaliou	<p>Detained by the police after covering pickets for collection of signatures for presidential candidates. Mobile phones and TV camera seized for expert examination. Charged with violation of Art. 22.9 of the CAO. On June 18 the court punished Zmitsier Mtskevich with a fine of 35 base values (945BYN), and Sjarhei Kavaliou - 40 base values (1080 BYN). The police promised to return the phones. Cameras are to be confiscated.</p>				
40	11.06.2020	Summoned to the police. Report for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences A fine	Homel	Yauhen Merkes	<p>Summoned to the Centralny district police department of Homel. Charged under Article 22.9 Part 2 of the CAO</p>				https://bai.by/be/content/velizarmyva-shtrafy-shchytrakovay-i-merkisu
41	17.06.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences Police seized equipment for expert examination.	Sailhorsk	Halina Abakunchyk	<p>Detained by the police after covering pickets for collection of signatures for presidential candidates. Phones seized for expert examination. Charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences</p>				
42	17.06.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences Police seized equipment for expert examination.	Sailhorsk	Aliaksandr Barazienka	<p>Detained by the police after covering pickets for collection of signatures for presidential candidates. Phones seized for expert examination. Charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences</p>				
43	18.06.2020	A report for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences A fine	Homel	Larysa Shchytrakova	<p>Centralny district court of Homel judge Sjarhei Karmanovich punished Shchytrakova with a fine of 30 base values (1215 BYN).</p>				https://bai.by/be/content/velizarmyva-shtrafy-shchytrakovay-i-merkisu

44	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to police station	Homel	Larysa Shchyryakova	Detained by police on the way to the city center, where the last picket to collect signatures in support of alternative candidates for the presidency was held. Brought to the police station and handed summons to a hearing on the charge under article 22.9 of the CAO.	https://bai.by/be/content/zhurnalistu-belsata-zatrymali-u-pomeli-perad-piketam-z-yakoga-vana-musila-vesci-strym			
45	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to police station, released without report	Minsk	Aliaксandra Dynko	Detained during livestreaming, taken to police station Released. RFE/RL				
46	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to police station, released without report	Minsk	Ardrei Rabchyk	Detained during livestreaming, taken to police station Released. RFE/RL	https://bai.by/be/content/pa-kraine-zatrymlivali-zhurnalistu-spis			
47	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to police station, released without report	Minsk	Iryna Arakhoukaya	Detained, taken to police station Released. Belsat.				
48	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to police station, released without report. Camera damaged	Minsk	Uladzimir Kostsin	Detained, taken to police station Released. Camera damaged. Reuters				
49	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to the police station, released without report	Minsk	Maria Vaitovich	Detained, taken to police station Released. Euroradio				
50	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to the police station, released without report	Minsk	Arsiom Mayorau	Detained, taken to police station Released. Euroradio				
51	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to the police station, released without report	Minsk	Vadzim Zamirouski	Detained, taken to police station Released. TUT.BY				
52	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to the police station, released without report	Minsk	Ar-astasia Zanko	Detained, taken to police station Released. Onliner.by				
53	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to the police station, released without report	Minsk	Ina Kardash	Detained, taken to police station Released. Ukrainian TV				
54	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to the police station, released without report	Mahilou	Anzhalika Vasileuskaya	Detained, taken to police station Released. TUT.BY				
55	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to the police station, released without report	Mahilou	Ales Sabaleuski	Detained, taken to police station Released. Freelance journalist				
56	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to police station, personal search, released without report	Babruisk	Alesia Latsinskaya	Alesia Latsinskaya describes the actions of the police: "They put me in the paddy wagon, looked through all my things, stripped me naked, and even took my shoelaces (as far as I understand, men were not stripped of clothing, just me)." Released after some time. Bobr.by				
57	19.06.2020	Detained, placed in a pre-trial detention center Sentenced to 10 days of arrest by court 22 June 2020	Babruisk	Siarhei Latsinski	Journalist Siarhei Latsinski placed in the detention center until Monday. Charged with violation of Article 23.34 of the CAO (participation in an unauthorized mass event). Sentenced to 10 days in jail, judge Tatsiana Tarabuyeva. Journalist and BHC observer	https://bai.by/be/content/dzeshvac-sutak-za-pracu-babruyski-sud-zhurnaliste-nae-prava-asvtyativac-nesankovnavanuvu			
58	19.06.2020	Detained, taken to the police station, released without report	Babruisk	Dzianis Nosau	Detained, taken to police station Released. Vecherni Bobruisk				
		Detained, beaten during detention, taken to the police department, and placed in pre-trial detention center. trial on 22 June 2020			Detained during livestreaming, beaten during detention. Charged with disobeying the lawful demands of the police (Art.	https://bai.by/be/content/zhurnalistu-sergeyu-			

59	20.06.2020	Total fine: 810 BYN	Hantsavichy	Aliaksandr Pazniak	23.4 of the CAO), and participation in an unauthorized mass event (Part 1 of Art. 23.34 of the CAO). Trial in Baranavichy. Total fine: 810 BYN	https://bai.by/en/content/blogger-lhar-losik-detained-back-lukashenikas-blasting-telegram				
60	20.06.2020	Detained, beaten during detention, taken to the police department, and placed in pre-trial detention center. Sentenced to 15 days in jail, trial on 22 June 2020	Hantsavichy	Siarhei Bahrou	Detained during livestreaming, beaten during detention. Charged with disobeying the lawful demands of the police (Art. 23.4 of the CAO), and participation in an unauthorized mass event (Part 1 of Art. 23.34 of the CAO). Trial in Baranavichy. 15 days in jail.	https://bai.by/be/content/zurnalistu-sergeyu-bagrovu-dali-15-sutok-aleksandru-poznyaku-shtraf-sudy-v-baranovichah				
61	23.06.2020	Detained, taken to the police station, released without report two hours later	Minsk	Andrei Shauliuha	Detained, taken to the police station, released without report two hours later					
62	25.06.2020	Home search. A laptop and a computer, a phone, were confiscated. Detained. Charged under Art. 342 of the Criminal Code (organization of mass disorders)	Baranavichy	Ihar Losik	Detained. Charged under Art. 342 of the Criminal Code (organization of mass disorders). There was a search of the house. A laptop and a computer, phone, were confiscated. Ihar Losik administers the Telegram-channel «RB Golovogo Mozga», he is also a freelance consultant of Radio Liberty.	https://bai.by/en/content/back-lukashenikas-blasting-telegram				
63	29.06.2020	A fine for violation of Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative Offences	Puhavichy	Artsiom Liava	Judge Iryna Bondar Pukhovichy district court punished him with a fine of 30 basic values (810 BYN)					Judge Natalia Maksimovich gave a fine of 42 base values (1134 BYN) for cooperation with Belsat TV channel.
64	14.07.2020	Detained during livestreaming, taken to police station, released in a few hours	Minsk	Mikhas Ilyin	Euroadio reporters Mikhail Ilyin and Artsiom Mayorou were streaming from the Victory Square and were detained. A few hours later they were released without charges.					
65	14.07.2020	Detained during livestreaming, taken to police station, released in a few hours	Minsk	Artsiom Mayorou	Euroadio reporters Mikhail Ilyin and Artsiom Mayorou were streaming from the Victory Square and were detained. A few hours later they were released without charges.					
66	14.07.2020	Detained during livestreaming, taken to police station, released in a few hours	Minsk	Aliaksei Sudnikau	Aliaksei Sudnikau, TUT.BY journalist, was detained when livestreaming. A few hours later he was released without charges.					
67	14.07.2020	Detained during livestreaming, taken to police station, released in a few hours	Minsk	Usievalad Zarubin	Usievalad Zarubin, TUT.BY journalist, was detained when livestreaming. A few hours later he was released without charges.					
68	14.07.2020	Detained during livestreaming, taken to police station, released in a few hours	Minsk	Artsiom Liava	Artsiom Liava, freelance journalist with Novy Chas, was detained. A few hours later he was released without charges.					
69	14.07.2020	Detained during livestreaming, taken to police station, released in a few hours	Minsk	Ales Plietski	RFE/RL journalists Ales Plietski and Andrei Rabchyk were detained during live broadcasting from protest actions. A few hours later they were released.					
70	14.07.2020	Detained during livestreaming, taken to police station, released in a few hours	Minsk	Andrei Rabchyk	RFE/RL journalists Ales Plietski and Andrei Rabchyk were detained during live broadcasting from protest actions. A few hours later they were released.					

82	23.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Smaliavichy	Alena Dubovik	Detained on the way to Barysau, where was a meeting with presidential candidate Svyatlana Tikhonovskaya. Released from the police department without charges.					
83	23.07.2020	Detained, released. Charges under Article 18.2 of the Administrative Code	Smaliavichy	Vital Dubik	Detained on the way to Barysau, where was a meeting with presidential candidate Svyatlana Tikhonovskaya. Released from the police department. Charges under Article 18.2 of the Administrative Code (violation of safety rules of transport)					
84	28.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Minsk	Katsiaryna Andreyeva	Detained near KGB building in Minsk, released without police report.	https://bai.by/en/content/journalists-detained-near-kgb-building-minsk				
85	28.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Minsk	Galina Abakunchyk	Detained near KGB building in Minsk, released without police report.	https://bai.by/en/content/journalists-detained-near-kgb-building-minsk				
86	28.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Minsk	Alena Talkachova	Detained near KGB building in Minsk, released without police report.	https://bai.by/en/content/journalists-detained-near-kgb-building-minsk				
87	28.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Minsk	Andrei Selitsky	Detained near KGB building in Minsk, released without police report.	https://bai.by/en/content/journalists-detained-near-kgb-building-minsk				
88	28.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Minsk	Ihar Iliyash	Detained near KGB building in Minsk, released without police report.	https://bai.by/en/content/journalists-detained-near-kgb-building-minsk				
89	28.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Minsk	Anastasia Kakhnovich	Detained near KGB building in Minsk, released without police report.	https://bai.by/en/content/journalists-detained-near-kgb-building-minsk				
90	28.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Minsk	Natalia Fiadosenka	Detained near KGB building in Minsk, released without police report.	https://bai.by/en/content/journalists-detained-near-kgb-building-minsk				
91	28.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Minsk	Tanya Kapitonova	Detained near KGB building in Minsk, released without police report.	https://bai.by/en/content/journalists-detained-near-kgb-building-minsk				
92	28.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Minsk	Maxim Gorchanok	Detained near KGB building in Minsk, released without police report.	https://bai.by/en/content/journalists-detained-near-kgb-building-minsk				

93	28.07.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Minsk	Vasil Fiodosienka	Detained near KGB building in Minsk, released without police report.	https://baj.by/en/content/journalists-detained-near-kgb-building-minsk			
94	31.07.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment for expert examination.	Maladzechna	Zmicer Mickevicz	Detention, kept in police office for more than three hours, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment for expert examination.				
95	31.07.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment for expert examination.	Maladzechna	Dzianis Dziuba	Detention, kept in police office for more than three hours, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment for expert examination.				
96	31.07.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 18.12 of the Code of Administrative. Fined	Maladzechna	Ales Silich	Detention, charged under Art. 18.12 of the Code of Administrative. Fined for 135 BYN				
97	31.07.2020	Detained, released without police report	Maladzechna	Maryja Artsibashava	Detained, released without police report.				
98	31.07.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment for expert examination.	Lida	Halina Abakunchyk	Detention, kept in police office for more than five hours, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment for expert examination.				
99	31.07.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment for expert examination.	Lida	Uladzimir Luniou	Detention, kept in police office for more than five hours, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment for expert examination.				
100	04.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment for expert examination.	Shklou	Stanislau Ivashkevich	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment (smartphone for expert examination).				
101	04.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment for expert examination.	Shklou	Ivan Murauou	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative. Police seized equipment (smartphone, camera, drone) for expert examination.				
102	04.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative	Shklou	Volha Ratmirava	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative				
103	04.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Fined	Slutsk	Zinaida Tsimoshak	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Fined for 135 BYN				
104	04.08.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Slutsk	Uladislau Yarota	Detained, released without police report.				
105	04.08.2020	Detained, released without police report.	Sailhorsk	Uladzimir Ufimitsau	Detained, released without police report.				
106	05.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 17.1 of the Code of Administrative. Arrest	Mahilou	Aliaksandr Burakou (senior)	Detention, charged under Art. 17.1 of the Code of Administrative. Placed in a pre-trial detention center. Arrest 10 days.				
107	05.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.4 of the Code of Administrative. Arrest. Released	Mahilou	Uladzimir Laptsevich	Detention, charged under Art. 23.4 of the Code of Administrative. Placed in a pre-trial detention center. Arrest 12 days. Released 15.08.2020				
108	06.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Arrest	Mahilou	Aliaksandr Burakou (junior)	Detained, report for participation in an unauthorized action (art. 23.34 of the Administrative Code), arrest for 10 days.				
109	07.08.2020	Detained. Deportation, ban on entry to the country	Minsk	Iryna Ramalyskaya	Journalist "Nastoyashee Vremya", work without accreditation in Belarus, deportation, ban on entry into the country				

110	07.08.2020	Detained. Deportation, ban on entry to the country	Minsk	Yury Baranyuk	Journalist "Nastoyashee Vremya", work without accreditation in Belarus, deportation, ban on entry into the country				
111	07.08.2020	Detained. Deportation, ban on entry to the country	Minsk	Ivan Grebenyuk	Journalist "Nastoyashee Vremya", work without accreditation in Belarus, deportation, ban on entry into the country				
112	08.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.4 of the Code of Administrative. Placed in a pre-trial detention center. Arrest. Released	Mahilou	Dzmitry Salauau	Detention, charged under Art. 23.4 of the Code of Administrative. Before the trial he was placed in a detention center. Arrest for 8 days. Released 15.08.2020				
113	09.08.2020	Brutally detained, Search	Minsk	Vladimir Romensky	Journalists of the Russian TV channel Dozhd Vladimir Romensky, Vasily Poklonsky and cameraman Nikolai Antipov were brutally detained. Search in a rented apartment				
114	09.08.2020	Brutally detained, Search	Minsk	Vasily Poklonsky	Journalists of the Russian TV channel Dozhd Vladimir Romensky, Vasily Poklonsky and cameraman Nikolai Antipov were brutally detained. Search in a rented apartment				
115	09.08.2020	Brutally detained, Search	Minsk	Nikolai Antipov	Journalists of the Russian TV channel Dozhd Vladimir Romensky, Vasily Poklonsky and cameraman Nikolai Antipov were brutally detained. Search in a rented apartment				
116	09.08.2020	Detention, released without a report, took the smartphone for expertise	Minsk	Katsiaryna Tkachenka	Riot police detained at the exit of the apartment. They were taken to the police department. Three hours later he was released without a report. They took the smartphone for examination and drew up a seizure report.				
117	09.08.2020	Detained, released without police report	Minsk	Iryna Slaunikava	The official representative of "Beisat" Irina Slaunikova was seized on the street. Detained, released without police report				
118	09.08.2020	Detained, released	Mahilou	Anzhalka Vasileuskaia	Detained, released				
119	09.08.2020	Detained, released	Hrodna	Volha Kamiagina	Detained, released				
120	09.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Warning	Hrodna	Alyksandr Saenka	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Warning				
121	09.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Warning	Hrodna	Alyksei Kairys	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Warning				
122	09.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences, a fine	Hrodna	Sergey Lyudkevich	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences, a fine 20 base unit (540 BYN)				
123	09.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences, a fine	Hrodna	Ihar Bublikau	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative Offences. 10.08.2020 court in the detention center. A fine of 20 basic units.				
124	09.08.2020	Detention, fine, beating	Minsk	Stas Ivashkevich	Detained, placed to the detention center, fine 30 basic units. He was severely beaten during the detention.				
125	09.08.2020	Beating	Minsk	Mstislav Chernov	Associated Press photographer Mstislav Chernov was beaten. An ambulance picks him up				
126	09.08.2020	Detained, released without police report	Homel	Yauhen Merkis	Detained, released without police report. He spent at the police department 6 hours				

127	09.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Arrest. Released	Vitebsk	Dzmitry Kazakevich	Detained, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Arrest 10 days. Released 14.08.2020				
128	09.08.2020	Detained, released without police report	Vitebsk	Vyachaslau Lazarau	Detained, released without police report				
129	09.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 17.1 of the Code of Administrative	Vitebsk	Ihar Matveeu	Detained, charged under Article 17.1 of the Administrative Code. 3 days before the trial in prison				
130	09.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Arrest	Hlybokaye	Dzmitry Lupach	Detained, report on 23.34 of the Administrative Code, arrest for 5 days of jail. Released				
131	09.08.2020	Beating. Released	Minsk	Maxim Solopov	Meduza special correspondent Maxim Solopov was beaten. Released	https://baj.by/be/content/r-ossyiskih-zhurnalistov-izbilii-v-minske-vo-vremya-zaderzhanii			
132	09.08.2020	Detention. Beating	Minsk	Anton Starkov	Daily Storm correspondent. Detained, beaten during detention	https://baj.by/be/content/r-ossyiskih-zhurnalistov-izbilii-v-minske-vo-vremya-zaderzhanii			
133	09.08.2020	Detention. Beating	Minsk	Dmitry Lasenko	Daily Storm correspondent. Detained, beaten during detention	https://baj.by/be/content/r-ossyiskih-zhurnalistov-izbilii-v-minske-vo-vremya-zaderzhanii			
134	09.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative	Mahilou	Darya Chultsova	Detained. Spent about 12 hours at the police department. Charged under Art. 22.9 of the Code of Administrative				
135	10.08.2020	Detention	Minsk	Aliaksei Hudanau	Detained				
136	09.08.2020	Detention. Beating. Released	Minsk	Semyon Pegov	Author of the WarGonzo project. Beaten, detained	https://baj.by/be/content/r-ossyiskih-zhurnalistov-izbilii-v-minske-vo-vremya-zaderzhanii			
137	09.08.2020	Detention. Beating. Released	Minsk	Vladislav Zizdok	Operator. WarGonzo project. Beaten, detained. Released	https://ria.ru/20200810/1575614182.html			
138	09.08.2020	INJURED	Minsk	Emilie van Outeren	Wounded in the thigh by an unknown projectile during protests	https://baj.by/be/content/korrespondent-niderlandskogo-media-poluchila-ranenie-v-bedro-vo-vremya-akcii-protesta-v			

139	10.08.2020	Detention, Beating	Minsk	Mikita Bystryk	Tut.by, Detention, beating, get to the hospital	https://bai.by/be/analytics/sotrudnika-tutby-zaderzhali-za-video-s-mirnyh-protestov-emu-slomali-rebro-i-razbili-golovu			
140	10.08.2020	Detention, beating, charged under Art. 23.34.9 of the Code of Administrative. Released.	Minsk	Yauhen Aleinik	Journalist of Sputnik news agency Detention, beating, Protocol (Article 23.34). Released.	https://bai.by/ru/content/menya-bili-v-zatylok-i-krichali-oppozitsiya-militsiya-zaderzhala-neskolkih-zhurnalistov-posle			
141	10.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative. Fine.	Hrodna	Jan Roman	Detained. He was severely beaten during the detention and his teeth knocked out. Charged under Art. 23.34 of the Code of Administrative, fine 15 basic unit (382 BYN)				
142	10.08.2020	Detention, released	Brest	Milana Kharyonava	Detained, released, about 8 hours spent in the police department. She was taken bad				
143	10.08.2020	Detention, released	Brest	Ales Liauchuk	Detained, released, about 8 hours spent in the police department				
144	10.08.2020	Detention, released without a report	Babruisk	Maryna Mauchanova	Detained, released without a report				
145	10.08.2020	Detention	Babruisk	Yauhen Hlaholeu-Vaskovich	Detained				
146	10.08.2020	INJURED	Minsk	Natalia Lubneuskaya	Nasha Niva journalist was wounded on the leg by a rubber bullet				
147	10.08.2020	Detention	Minsk	Kanstantsin Prydybaila	RT correspondent detained				
148	10.08.2020	Detention, beating, Released	Minsk	Vital Dubik	Detained, beating, Released 13.08.2020				
149	09.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34, of the Code of Administrative. Released 3.08.2020	Minsk	Alyksandr Pashkevich	Detained. He was an observer on the elections. Custody in the pre-trial detention center. Protocol by Art. 17.1 of the Administrative Code. Released 13.08.2020				
150	10.08.2020	Physical injuries	Minsk	Tatsiana Kapitonova	Belsat photo correspondent Tatsiana Kapitonova was contused during an attack by security officers in Minsk				
151	10.08.2020	Detention	Minsk	Tatsiana Belashova	Detained				
152	10.08.2020	Detention, Beating, Released	Minsk	Alena Dubovik	Detained, Beating, Released 13.08.2020/ got to the hospital				
153	10.08.2020	Detention, Beating, Charged under Article 23.34 of the Administrative Code. Released	Babruisk	Ales Chyhir	Detention, Beating, Charged under Article 23.34 of the Administrative Code. Released 17.08.2020				
154	10.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34, of the Code of Administrative. Beating, Arrest, Released	Pinsk	Yauhen Mikalaevich	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34, of the Code of Administrative. Beating/ Arrest 10 days. Released 17.08.2020				
155	10.08.2020	Detention	Minsk	Yahor Martisnovich	Detained. Editor on Nasha Niva				
156	10.08.2020	Detention, Released		Iliia Pitatev	Detained. Korrespondent Rossia segodnia. Released 11.08.2020				

157	10.08.2020	Detention. Beating. Charged under Article 23.34 of the Administrative Code. Released	Minsk	Uladzimir Luniou	Detained. Beating. Charged under Article 23.34 of the Administrative Code. Released 12.08.2020				
158	10.08.2020	Detention. Released	Barysau	Aleh Matskevich	Detained. Released				
159	10.08.2020	Detention, beating. Released	Minsk	Nikita Telezhenka	Znak.com correspondent. Detained. Day in the detention center. released	https://bai.by/be/analytics/lyudi-iezhalii-zhivym-kovrom-v-luzhah-krovi			
160	10.08.2020	Detention. Released	Minsk	Witold Dabrowolski	Polish journalist. Detained. Released				
161	10.08.2020	Detention, released 13.08.2020	Minsk	Siarhei Herasimovich	Belsat, detained, released 13.08.2020				
162	10.08.2020	Detention. Beating. Charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. Released	Minsk	Maxim Shved	Director. Detained, beating. Released 15.08.2020				
163	10.08.2020	Forcibly detain, released without a report	Hrodna	Ina Gryshuk	Forcibly detain, released without a report				
164	11.08.2020	Detention, beating. Released	Minsk	Anton Liadov	Blogger. "The Flood", Youtube. Detained, beating. Released 13.08.2020				
165	11.08.2020	Detention. Beating. Charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative, protocol for revision	Hrodna	Alyaksandr Dzyanisau	Detained. He was severely beaten during the detention. Charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative, protocol for revision				
166	11.08.2020	Detention. Beating. Charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative, arrest. Released 13.08.2020	Hrodna	Ruslan Kulevich	Charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative, arrest 7 days. Released 13.08.2020				
167	11.08.2020	Detention. Physical injuries	Brest	Stas Korshunau	Detained. Physical injuries				
168	11.08.2020	Detention. Beating. Charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative, released	Brest	Siarhei Nikrashevich	Breskaya gazeta. Detained. Beating. Charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. Released. Spent in in the detention center 1.5 day				
169	11.08.2020	Detention	Minsk	Pavel Potapov	Detained				
170	11.08.2020	Detention, released	Minsk	Ivan Muraueu	Detained, released				
171	11.08.2020	Detention. Physical injuries. Smashed the camera. Released	Minsk	Siarhei Plushko	Detained. Physical injuries. Released				
172	11.08.2020	Detention. Physical injuries	Minsk	Uladzislau Barysovich	Detained. Physical injuries. Released				
173	11.08.2020	Purposefully smashed camera	Minsk	Siarhei Gryts	Purposefully smashed camera				
174	11.08.2020	Beating, smashed camera, took away flash-card	Minsk	Usevalad Zarubin	Beating. Smashed the camera and took the flash-card				
175	11.08.2020	Security officials took the card with pictures	Minsk	Nadzeya Buhzan	Security officials took the card with pictures				
176	11.08.2020	Attack	Minsk	BBC journalist	Attack				
177	11.08.2020	Attack	Minsk	BBC journalist	Attack				
178	11.08.2020	Attack	Minsk	BBC journalist	Attack				
179	11.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. Fine	Slonim	Yauhen Valadashchuk	Detained, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. A fine of 10 basic. 2 days before the trial spends in a pre-trial detention center				
180	11.08.2020	Detention. Released	Babruisk	Yauhen Yushkouski	Detained. Released				
181	11.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. Released	Minsk	Maxim Berezinski	Editor By. Tribuna.com. Detained, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. Released 12.08.2020				
182	11.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative, arrest. Released	Mahileu	Alina Skrabunova	Detained, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative, pre-trial detention center. Arrest 8 days. Released 15.08.2020				

183	11.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. Arrest. Released	Mahlieu	Aliaxandr Sidareuski	Detained, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative, pre-trial detention center. Arrest 8 days. Released 14.08.2020				
184	11.08.2020	Detention	Minsk	Kacper Siennicki	Magazyn Przesiedzielniczy. Detained. Released				
185	11.08.2020	Detention. Beating. Released	Minsk	Raman Gadun	Detained, beaten, released after some hours				
186	12.08.2020	Detention. Beating. Warning. Released 13.08.2020	Minsk	Vital Tsyhankou	Detained, beaten. Charged under Article 23.34 of the Administrative Code. Warning. Released 13.08.2020	https://baj.by/be/content/zhorstka-zatnymany-i-zbity-palitychny-analityk-vital-syhanou-i-doktar-vojha-syhanou			
187	12.08.2020	Detention/ Released 14.08.2020	Minsk	Konstantin Revutsky	Hromadske TV. Detained/ Released 14.08.2020				
188	12.08.2020	Detention. Released 14.08.2020	Minsk	Yauhen Vasiyeyu	Hromadske TV. Detained. Released 14.08.2020				
189	12.08.2020	Detention	Minsk	Liubou Luneva	Detained				
190	12.08.2020	Detention	Minsk	Zmitser Soltan	Detained				
191	12.08.2020	Detention	Minsk	Andrei Lychauka	The Village Benapycb, Detained				
192	12.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. Fine	Babruisk	Andrei Shobin	"Bobruisk Courier". Detained, protocol 23.34 of the Administrative Code, before the trial in the detention center. Fine 10 basic units. Released 13.08.2020				
193	12.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. Arrest. Released	Homel	Yauhen Merkis	Detained, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. Arrest for 15 days. Released 15.08.2020				
194	12.08.2020	Beating	Minsk	Genadz Mazheika	KP.BY journalist Beaten with a rubber truncheon				
195	12.08.2020	Detention, charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative. Feels bad	Biaroza	Tamara Shchepetkina	Radio Racyja. Detained. Feels bad, in the hospital before the trial. Charged under Art. 23.34. of the Code of Administrative				
196	13.08.2020	Detention. Released	Mahlieu	Aliaxandr Liutsin	Photographer. Detained. Released				